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WARNING
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

FALL HAZARD: Avoid serious injury from falls or tipover.

Do not let others use the Orbit Baby Stroller or other connected Orbit Baby products 
unless they understand how to use them properly.
Do not use the stroller if any part is damaged, broken, torn or missing. 
Use only replacement parts supplied and approved by the manufacturer.  
If the instruction manual is missing or you need replacement
parts or assistance, see the contact information included with this product.

NEVER leave your child unattended.
Always provide the supervision necessary for the continued safety of your child.
Stroller must be fully assembled and locked in position prior to use.
NEVER use the stroller seat in motor vehicles.
Do not use with more than one child in a seat at a time.
Maximum child height for the stroller seat is 40 in (101 cm).
Maximum child weight in any seat on the G5 Stroller Base is 50 lbs (23 kg).  
Maximum child weight in the G5 Stroller Seat on the G5 Stroller Base is 50 lbs (23 kg).  
Maximum child weight in the G5 Stroller Seat on the Stroller Frame G3 is 40 lbs (18 kg).

Always use the stroller seat harness to secure the child.
Always use the Orbit Baby Infant Insert for infants under 15 lbs (7 kg). Use the infant 
insert only when the shoulder straps are in the lowest position. Infant insert must be 
used to ensure that the stroller seat harness properly restrains your child.
The stroller seat must be securely locked into a SmartHub and locked into use 
position before loading child.
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WARNING
FALL HAZARD: Avoid serious injury from falls or tipover.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD:

PREVENT STROLLER TIPOVER:

Do not carry or lift the stroller seat with child in it.
Only use the stroller seat secured to a SmartHub. The stroller seat is not a stand-alone
product. The stroller seat is not stable unless docked into a SmartHub.
Child’s movement can slide stroller seat. NEVER place stroller seat near edges of countertops,
tables, or other elevated surfaces.
DO NOT use stroller on stairs or escalators with child in it.
DO NOT lift or carry stroller base or stroller seat by water bottle tray, support bar, sunshade
or snack tray.

Stroller seat can roll over on soft surfaces and suffocate child. NEVER place stroller seat on 
beds, sofas or other soft surfaces.

Do not place packages or accessory items on the stroller unless made by or specifically 
approved by Orbit Baby. Added parcels or accessory items can make the stroller 
become unstable.
Do not place more than 1 lb (0.5 kg) in the water bottle tray. Excessive weight may 
cause a hazardous unstable condition to exist.
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WARNING
AVOID BURN INJURY:

AVOID LOSS OF CONTROL OF THE STROLLER:

AVOID PINCH INJURY:

Never use the water bottle tray or the snack tray to hold hot liquids. These liquids may 
splash and spill onto you or your child and cause injury.

ALWAYS use front wheel swivel locks when pushing stroller on uneven terrain.
Use caution when pushing stroller on uneven terrain or hills.
ALWAYS lock the parking brake when the stroller is stopped.
NEVER leave stroller unattended on a hill or incline, even when parking brake is locked.

Keep fingers and other body parts clear of hinged joints when folding and unfolding stroller.
When adjusting and docking the stroller seat, always ensure all of the child’s body parts are 
clear of moving parts and the stroller base. Keep your hands clear of moving parts when 
adjusting the stroller seat.
Use caution when pushing stroller near traffic or in highly congested areas.
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Important: Read these instructions carefully before use and keep them for future reference. 
Your child’s safety may be affected if you do not follow these instructions.

Using this Instruction Manual:

Some generic product names may differ by country. Stroller may be called pushchair. 
Bassinet may be called carry cot. Bassinet on a stroller base may be called pram. 
Rocker may be called stand.

This manual describes how to use the products shown below. The Orbit Baby Cargo Basket and 
Sunshade are packaged with the Orbit Baby Stroller Seat. All other products sold separately.

Orbit Baby Sunshade

Orbit Baby Stroller Seat

Orbit Baby Stroller Base

Orbit Baby Cargo Basket

Each step is described in both text in this manual and illustrations in the manual foldout. 
Numbers like       in this manual refer to the related sections in the manual foldout. Boxes like       in this 
manual refer to individual steps illustrated in sections of the manual foldout.

Letters like     refer to the product parts identified on the labeled illustrations located both in this manual 
and in the manual foldout.

All product specifications subject to change.
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Remove all the parts from the box. For Stroller Base you should have received a stroller base, two
(2) front wheels, and two (2) rear wheels. For Stroller Seat you should have received a stroller seat,
support bar, snack tray, infant insert, footrest, sunshade, guard cover, shoulder pad, and cargo basket.

Sunshade sold separately. These parts are illustrated in your manual foldout.

WARNING
PINCH HAZARD:

Avoid injury from pinching or finger entrapment. Keep children away when unfolding the stroller. 
Keep your hands clear of moving parts when folding and unfolding the stroller.

Stroller must be fully assembled and locked in position prior to use. Listen for an audible
CLICK to confirm that it is fully deployed.

Unfolding the stroller base

Assembling the stroller base (required for initial assembly, storage and travel only)

Your stroller base comes folded in the box.
Holding the twist grip      in your left hand, push out on the fold lock      with your right thumb.
Rotate the handlebar upward with your right hand.
Lock the handlebar in place. You will hear a CLICK.

Pull the metal tab and insert the rear wheel      into the rear leg. Once axle is fully inserted, release metal
tab, and pull out on wheel to check the rear wheel is locked in place. Repeat on the other side.
Insert the front wheels       into the front cross brace. You will hear a CLICK when they are locked in place.

Getting Started
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WARNING
PINCH HAZARD:

When docking your stroller seat or adjusting your stroller, keep hands and fingers, especially of 
children, clear of moving parts and the SmartHub.

Never pull the release levers when the stroller seat is in folded position. This may damage 
the stroller seat.
Keep the SmartHub area clean. Keep all metal and plastic parts clear of objects, debris and liquids 
to allow proper and safe functionality. Never place the stroller seat in sand or other surfaces with 
fine, loose particles.
Listen for an audible CLICK which indicates that the stroller seat is locked into the SmartHub.
Always check that the stroller seat is securely locked into the SmartHub by tugging upwards and 
turning.
Lock the stroller wheels and check stability of the stroller seat before placing your child in or 
removing your child from the stroller seat.
Stroller seat rotation must always be locked in position before moving. Do not rotate the stroller 
seat when the stroller is in motion.
Lock the parking brakes and check stability when the stroller is stationary.

To assemble the cargo basket     , hook the handle onto the center of the front basket spar. Insert the 
cargo basket handle into the rail on the underside of the SmartHub. You will hear a CLICK when it locks 
in place.
To secure the front of the basket, insert one of the plastic handles into the opening on the front part of 
the stroller base. Hold it in place while inserting the other plastic handle into the opening on the other 
side of the stroller base.
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Attaching the stroller seat

Assembling the stroller seat (required for initial assembly, storage and travel only)

Assembly of the Orbit Baby Stroller is now complete.

Your stroller seat comes folded in the box.
To unfold, place the stroller seat hub      flat on the ground and push back on the top of the stroller seat 
until it locks into the upright position. You will hear a CLICK.

Locate the snack tray     , support bar     , footrest     , and guard cover      in the box.
Assemble the sunshade      by inserting both sunshade mounts into the upper set of holes on the stroller 
seat. You will hear a CLICK. 
If your child weighs less than 15 lbs (7 kg), place the Orbit Baby Infant Insert      in the stroller seat before 
loading your child. 
Orient the support bar so the Orbit Baby text is in the correct direction. Insert the support bar into the 
lower set of holes on the stroller seat. You will hear a CLICK. For snack tray assembly go to step. 
Press down on both buttons on the footrest and insert it into the openings in the seat.

Dock the seat into a SmartHub      and rotate it to one of the locking positions. You will hear a
CLICK when it locks into one of the use positions.

WARNING
If you do not hear a CLICK, the seat is still in the folded position. Do not use in this 
position. Push backwards on the top of the seat to lock it in the upright position.

Securing Your Child
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WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

FALL HAZARD: Avoid serious injury from falls or sliding out.

FALL HAZARD: Avoid serious injury from falls or sliding out.

STRANGULATION HAZARD:

PINCH HAZARD:

Restraint harness use is required for all use modes.
Always secure your child to avoid serious injury from falling and sliding out. Always use the  
complete restraint harness.
Never let your child climb into or out of the stroller seat unassisted.

Always securely adjust the restraint harness around your child when in the seat.
Always use the Orbit Baby Infant Insert for infants under 15 lbs (7 kg). Use the infant insert only 
when the shoulder straps are in the lowest position. Infant insert must be used to ensure that the 
restraint harness properly restrains your child.

Children have been STRANGLED in loose or partially buckled harness straps. Fully restrain the 
child at all times. NEVER leave child in the stroller seat when straps are loose or undone.
Do not place in or near this seat any cord, strap or similiar item that could become wrapped 
around a child’s neck
Do not place this seat near a window or a patio door where a child could reach the cord of a 
blind or curtain and be strangled.

Keep hands and fingers, especially of children, clear of moving parts as you secure your child 
in the stroller seat.
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Clip the snack tray      over the center portion of the support bar     .
Open the lid of the snack tray by squeezing tab and pulling back.

WARNING
PINCH HAZARD:

FALL HAZARD:

Keep hands and fingers, especially of children, clear of moving parts as you install the snack tray.

Never allow your child to climb over or sit on the snack tray.
Do not place more than 1 lb (0.5 kg) in the snack tray. Excessive weight may cause a hazardous 
unstable condition to exist.

Securing your child
Open one side of the support bar      by pushing on the oval button. Hook the buckle tongues of
the restraint harness      in the upholstery flaps to keep them out of the way while loading the child.
Place your child in the stroller seat. Place the restraint harness around your child and insert the
buckle tongues into the crotch buckle     . You should hear two CLICKS. Adjust the harness to
tightly fit around your child by pulling up and down on the webbing pull tab     . To release the
buckle, press the red buttons while simultaneously squeezing the side tabs. 
See section       for adjusting the height of the shoulder straps.
Close the support bar. You should hear a CLICK. Adjust the footrest  position to fit your child by
pulling on the footrest lever       located underneath the footrest.
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Adjusting the shoulder strap height
The height of the shoulder straps can be adjusted based on the size of your child. They should be  
positioned in the slot at or slightly above your child’s shoulders. 
Remove the memory foam padding from the seat (if applicable). Once removed, peal back the top right 
and left corners of the seat padding, attached by Velcro. This will give you access to the adjusting shoulder 
stoppers and slots.
Press release tab on the seat shell and slide plastic harness stopper from the slot and pull the harness 
through the upholstery seat padding. 
Re-thread each shoulder strap through the correct upholstery slot and insert stopper into the 
corresponding shell slot at the new height. You should hear a CLICK. Ensure the harness is secure by 
tugging on the shoulder strap. Reattach upholstery to stroller seat Velcro and replace Memory foam  
padding (if applicable).

WARNING
TO PREVENT FALLS:

TO AVOID PINCH HAZARD:

Grasp both side handles to undock the seat. 
In order to prevent accidental undocking, do not rotate or recline the seat by pressing both 
levers.  Press both levers only when undocking the stroller seat.

When adjusting and docking the stroller seat, always ensure all children’s body parts are clear of 
moving parts and the stroller base. Keep your hands clear of moving parts when adjusting the 
stroller seat.
To avoid pinching your child’s hands, feet or legs, adjust the footrest to position 1 before rotating 
or docking the seat in a rear-facing position.

Using Your Stroller
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Reclining, rotating and undocking the stroller seat

Stroller Seat removal

Recline the stroller seat to one of the three positions by pulling on the right side release lever       and 
holding the stroller seat with the other hand. Let go of the release lever to lock the stroller seat in positon.  
Rotate the stroller seat by pulling the right side release lever       and rotating the stroller seat with the 
other hand to a locked position.  Let go of the release lever       to lock the stroller seat in position.

Undock the stroller seat by pulling both release levers and lifting.
Pull the stroller seat up in a vertical direction.

WARNING
PREVENT ACCIDENTAL UNDOCKING:

Never press both release levers to recline or rotate the stroller seat. Pressing both levers is 
only for undocking the stroller seat.
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Using the sunshade and sun visor
Pull the sunshade      and sun visor       forward for maximum coverage.
The sun visor can be tucked under the sunshade when not in use.
Retract the sunshade when not in use.

When assembling the sunshade frame make sure that it is assembled in the proper order.
 · Each frame and the sunshade hinge parts has the number 1, 2, or 3 engraved.
 · When assembling the sunshade, make sure that the number engraved on the frame is inserted to the 
   corresponding number of the sunshade hinge.
 · Sunshade hinge release button should be facing outwards.

How to use the second position of the sunshade 
 · From the fully opened third position, push back the sun visor        until the second frame.
 · If       is pushed beyond the second frame then the sunshade may fold automatically.
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Pushing the stroller

Adjusting the handlebar

Braking the stroller

The stroller can be pushed on any section of the handlebar.

Adjust handlebar height by unlocking the adjustment tab. Position the handle on the desired position 
then lock the adjustment tab.  

Lock the brakes by pressing firmly down on the red brake pedal       with your foot. Confirm that the 
brake is engaged by gently rocking the stroller.
Unlock the brakes by pressing firmly down on the green pedal.

WARNING
When locking the handlebar adjustment tab, never force it closed.
ALWAYS lock the parking brake when the stroller is stopped.
NEVER leave the stroller unattended on a hill or incline, even when parking brake is locked.
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Locking the front wheels

Using the cargo basket

For bumpy terrain, use the front wheel swivel locks     . To lock the front wheel forward-facing, slide 
front wheel swivel lock button into the down position and rotate the wheel until you hear a CLICK.
To unlock, slide the button into the up position.

To access the main compartment of the basket, pull open the front or rear cargo basket door.
There are two additional zippered storage pockets on the sides of the basket.

WARNING

WARNING

ALWAYS use the front wheel swivel locks when pushing the stroller on uneven terrain.
Use caution when pushing the stroller on uneven terrain or hills.

Do not place more than 5 lb (2 kg) in the cargo basket. Excessive weight may cause a
hazardous unstable condition to exist. Do not use the cargo basket as a child or pet carrier.

Traveling and Storing
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WARNING
FALL HAZARD: Avoid serious injury from falls or tipping over.

PINCH HAZARD:

Always use the stroller seat secured to a SmartHub. The stroller seat is not a stand-alone
product. The stroller seat is not stable unless docked into a SmartHub.

Keep hands and fingers, especially of children, clear of moving parts as you fold the stroller.
Do not allow children to touch or climb on the folded stroller.

Folding the stroller

Storing and moving the folded stroller

Remove the child from the stroller seat. Undock the stroller seat from the SmartHub      and set aside 
where children cannot access it. Release the twist grip lock      on the stroller frame.
Rotate the twist grip     .
Lift to fold the stroller base.
The fold lock      will engage when the stroller base is fully folded. You will hear a CLICK.

To fold the stroller base and have it stand on its own, position the handlebar on the lowest position.
To carry the stroller base and stroller seat together, place the footrest      in position 2 and hook over 
the twist grip.
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Packing the stroller seat for travel or storage
Remove the support bar      and footrest     . Undock the stroller seat from the SmartHub     . Fold the 
stroller seat by squeezing the fold slider at the bottom of the stroller seat hub      and pushing the 
hub all the way forward.
Put the stroller base handlebars in their lowest position.
Remove both of the stroller front wheels      by pushing the release button      and pulling down 
on the wheels.
Place the folded stroller base with the SmartHub facing up and nest the stroller seat onto it with the 
stroller seat hub located next to the stroller base twist grip     .
Orbit Baby recommends always using the Orbit Baby Stroller Travel Bag (sold separately) when 
traveling to protect your stroller.

Avoid excessive exposure to sun or heat, which may cause fading or warping. Keep the SmartHub, 
twist grip and handlebar mechanisms free of abrasive grime and moisture. If wet, use a soft cloth to 
dry. Regularly check that all rivets, screws and safety devices are tight and secure. Inspect restraint 
harness and wheels, and replace if necessary. All hard goods (plastic and metal) may be wiped clean 
with a damp cloth. Never use bleach or detergents. Do not submerge or use running water on any 
metal or plastic parts of the stroller. 

Cleaning
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WARNING
To prevent entrapment and falls, upholstery must be properly attached.

Removing your stroller seat upholstery and sunshade (images above)

Cleaning the water bottle tray and snack tray (images above)

Upholstery can be removed by detaching the hook and loop fasteners and releasing the tabs under 
the stroller seat.
To remove the shoulder harnesses press the release tab on the seat shell. Slide the plastic harness 
stopper from slot and pull out through upholstery.
The sunshade      can be removed by unhooking it from the outer fabric, pushing the oval button on 
the sunshade mounts and pulling the sunshade free from the stroller seat.

The water bottle tray can be wiped down with soapy water.
Remove the snack tray      from support bar      by pulling upward and seat. Snack tray is not dishwasher 
safe. Hand wash in soapy water.
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Memory Foam Seat Care Instruction
High-density and low-resilient memory foam used on the insert seat needs special care. 
When dirty, use wet cloth and gently wipe out to clean.
Must be dried flat in cool and shaded area.
If dried in direct sunlight, the memory foam may become deformed.
Never use a washing machine, and never wring dry.  Always dry flat and avoid direct sunlight.
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AVERTISSEMENT
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET DES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAÎNER
DES BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE LA MORT

POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURE GRAVE, VOIRE LA MORT

RISQUE DE CHUTE : Éviter les blessures graves pouvant être causées par une chute ou un basculement.

Ne laisser aucune personne utiliser la poussette Orbit Baby ni d'autres produits connectés Orbit 
Baby à moins qu'ils ne sachent comment les utiliser correctement.
Ne pas utiliser la poussette ou le siège de poussette si certaines de ses pièces sont 
endommagées, cassées ou manquantes. Utiliser uniquement des pièces de rechange fournies 
et approuvées par le fabricant. Si vous ne retrouvez pas le manuel d’instructions, ou si vous avez 
besoin de pièces de rechange ou d'assistance, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter en utilisant nos 
coordonnées incluses dans le produit.

NE JAMAIS laisser un enfant sans surveillance.
Toujours assurer la supervision nécessaire à la sécurité permanente de l’enfant.
La poussette doit être entièrement montée et verrouillée en position avant toute utilisation.
NE JAMAIS utiliser le siège de la poussette dans des véhicules à moteur.
Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé avec plus d’un enfant sur le siège à la fois.
La hauteur maximale des enfants pour le siège de poussette est de 101 cm (40 po).
Le poids maximal des enfants, quel que soit le siège placé sur la base de la poussette G5, est 
de 23 kg (50 lb). Le poids maximum des enfants dans le siège de poussette G5 sur la base de 
poussette G5 est de 23 kg (50 lb). Le poids maximum des enfants dans le siège de poussette G5 
sur la base de poussette G3 est de 18 kg (40 lb).

Toujours utiliser le harnais du siège de la poussette pour attacher l'enfant.
Toujours utiliser l'insert Orbit Baby pour les nourrissons de moins de 7 kg (15 lb). Utiliser l'insert 
pour bébé uniquement lorsque les sangles d'épaule sont dans la position la plus basse. Un 
insert pour bébé doit être utilisé pour s'assurer que le harnais du siège de la poussette retient 
correctement l’enfant.
Le siège de la poussette doit être correctement verrouillé dans un SmartHub et verrouillé en 
position d'utilisation avant d’y mettre l'enfant.

 23FRANÇAIS –Manuel d’instructions – Poussette Orbit Baby –



AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE CHUTE : Éviter les blessures graves pouvant être causées par une chute ou 
un basculement.

RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION :

PRÉVENTION DU BASCULEMENT DE LA POUSSETTE :

Ne pas soulever ou transporter le siège de la poussette avec un enfant.
N’utiliser le siège de poussette que fixé au SmartHub.  Le siège de poussette n’est pas un produit 
autonome. Le siège de poussette n’est stable que lorsqu’il est fixé au SmartHub. 
Les mouvements de l’enfant peuvent faire glisser le siège de la poussette. NE JAMAIS placer 
le siège de la poussette près des bords des comptoirs, des tables ou de toutes autres surfaces 
surélevées.
NE PAS utiliser la poussette dans les escaliers ou les escaliers roulants avec un enfant.
NE PAS soulever ou transporter la base ou le siège de la poussette par le support à bouteille 
d’eau, la barre d’appui, le pare-soleil ou le plateau à collation.

Le siège de poussette peut basculer sur les surfaces molles et étouffer l’enfant. NE JAMAIS placer 
le siège de poussette sur un lit, un canapé ou une autre surface molle.

Ne pas placer de paquets ou d’accessoires sur la poussette, sauf si les accessoires 
sont fabriqués ou recommandés par Orbit Baby. Des paquets ou des accessoires 
supplémentaires peuvent rendre la poussette instable.
Ne pas mettre plus de 0,5 kg (1 lb) sur le support à bouteille d’eau. Tout excès de poids 
risque de rendre la poussette instable et donc dangereuse.
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AVERTISSEMENT
ÉVITER LES BRÛLURES :

ÉVITER DE PERDRE LE CONTRÔLE DE LA POUSSETTE :

ÉVITER LES PINCEMENTS :

Ne jamais utiliser le support à bouteille d’eau ou le plateau à collation pour y placer des liquides 
chauds. Ces liquides peuvent éclabousser et se renverser sur vous ou votre enfant, provoquant 
des blessures.

TOUJOURS utiliser les verrous de pivotement sur les roues avant lorsque la poussette est utilisée 
sur terrain accidenté.
Agir avec prudence en poussant la poussette sur un terrain accidenté ou en pente.
TOUJOURS bloquer le frein de stationnement lorsque la poussette est à l'arrêt.
NE JAMAIS laisser la poussette sans surveillance sur un terrain en pente même lorsque le frein de 
stationnement est verrouillé.

Tenir les doigts et autres parties du corps loin des charnières lors du pliage et du dépliage de 
la poussette.
En réglant et enclenchant le siège de la poussette, toujours vérifier que le corps de l'enfant 
ne touche aucune pièce mobile ni à la base de la poussette. Tenir les mains éloignés des 
éléments mobiles lors du réglage du siège de la poussette.
Agir avec prudence en poussant la poussette à proximité de la circulation automobile ou de 
zones très encombrées.
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Important : Lire attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit, puis les conserver pour 
référence future. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut constituer un risque pour la sécurité de 
votre enfant.

Utilisation de ce manuel d’instructions :

Certains noms de produits génériques peuvent varier selon le pays. Une poussette pourrait 
être appelée landau. Une nacelle pourrait être appelée couffin. Une nacelle sur une base de 
poussette pourrait être appelée landau. La base berçante pourrait être appelée balançoire.

Ce manuel explique comment utiliser les produits présentés ci-dessous. Le panier cargo et le pare-soleil Orbit 
Baby sont fournis avec le siège de poussette Orbit Baby. Tous les autres produits sont vendus séparément.

Pare-soleil Orbit Baby

Siège de poussette Orbit Baby

Base de poussette Orbit Baby

Panier cargo Orbit Baby

Chaque étape est décrite par écrit dans ce manuel et sous forme d’illustrations dans le dépliant. 
Les numéros (p. ex.      ) figurant dans ce manuel font référence aux sections du dépliant. Les carrés (p. ex.      ) 
figurant dans ce manuel font référence aux étapes individuelles dans les différentes sections du dépliant.

Les lettres (p. ex.     ) font référence aux pièces identifiées sur les illustrations de ce manuel et du dépliant.

Toutes les spécifications du produit sont sujettes à modification.
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Siège de poussette et base de poussette G5
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Retirer toutes les pièces de la boîte. Pour la base de poussette, il devrait y avoir une base de poussette, 
deux (2) roues avant, et deux (2) roues arrière. Pour le siège de poussette, il devrait y avoir un siège de 
poussette, une barre d'appui, un plateau à collation, un insert pour bébé, un repose-pied, un pare-soleil, 
une visière, un protège-garde, un protège-harnais et un panier cargo.

Pare-soleil vendu séparément. Ces pièces sont illustrées dans votre dépliant.

AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE PINCEMENT :

Éviter les blessures causées par le pincement ou le coincement des doigts. Tenir les enfants à 
distance pendant le dépliage de la poussette. Tenir les mains éloignées des éléments mobiles lors 
du pliage et du dépliage de la poussette.
La poussette doit être entièrement montée et verrouillée en position avant toute utilisation. Il y 
aura un clic confirmant qu’elle est complètement ouverte.

Dépliage de la base de la poussette

Assemblage de la base de la poussette (nécessaire uniquement pour le montage initial, le 
rangement et le voyage)

La base de la poussette est fournie pliée dans la boîte.
En tenant la poignée tournante      dans la main gauche, pousser le verrou de pliage      à l'aide du pouce droit.
Faire tourner le guidon vers le haut à l'aide de la main droite.
Verrouiller le guidon en place. Un clic se fera entendre.

Tirer sur la languette métallique et insérer la roue arrière      dans le pied arrière. Une fois que l'essieu est 
complètement inséré, relâcher la languette en métal et tirer sur la roue pour vérifier que la roue arrière est 
verrouillée en place. Répéter de l'autre côté.
Insérer les roues avant      dans la traverse avant. Il y aura un clic lorsqu’elles seront verrouillées en place.

Commencer
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AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE PINCEMENT :

En enclenchant le siège de la poussette ou pendant son réglage, tenir les mains et les doigts, 
notamment ceux des enfants, loin des éléments mobiles et du SmartHub.

Ne jamais tirer les leviers de dégagement lorsque le siège de la poussette est en position pliée. 
Cela pourrait endommager le siège de la poussette.
Maintenir les surfaces voisines du SmartHub propres. Tenir toutes les pièces métalliques et en 
plastique loin d’objets, débris ou liquides, afin que le produit fonctionne en toute sécurité. Ne jamais placer 
le siège de poussette sur du sable ou sur des surfaces contenant des particules fines pouvant s'infiltrer.
Un clic indique que le siège de la poussette est verrouillé dans le SmartHub.
Toujours vérifier que le siège de la poussette est solidement verrouillé dans le connecteur du 
SmartHub en essayant de le tirer vers le haut puis de le tourner.
Verrouiller les roues de la poussette et vérifier la stabilité du siège avant d’y placer l’enfant ou de le 
retirer du siège.
La rotation du siège de poussette doit toujours être verrouillée avant le déplacement. Ne pas faire 
pivoter le siège quand la poussette est en mouvement.
Bloquer les freins de stationnement et vérifier la stabilité de la poussette lorsqu’elle est arrêtée.

Pour assembler le panier cargo     , accrocher la poignée au centre du longeron du panier avant. Insérer 
la poignée du panier cargo dans le rail sous le SmartHub. Il y aura un clic lorsqu’il sera verrouillé en place.
Pour fixer l’avant du panier, insérer une des poignées en plastique dans l’ouverture située à l’avant de 
la base de la poussette. La tenir en place tout en insérant l’autre poignée en plastique dans l’ouverture 
située de l’autre côté de la base de la poussette.
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Enclenchement du siège de la poussette

Assemblage du siège de la poussette (nécessaire uniquement pour le montage initial,  
le rangement et le voyage)

L’assemblage de la poussette Orbit Baby est maintenant terminé.

Le siège de la poussette est fourni plié dans la boîte.
Pour le déplier, placer le connecteur du siège de la poussette      à plat sur le sol et pousser le sommet du siège 
de la poussette vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce qu’il se verrouille en position verticale. Un clic se fera entendre.

Identifier le plateau à collation     , la barre d’appui     , et le repose-pieds     , et le protège-barre d’appui 
dans la boîte.
Assembler le pare-soleil      en insérant ses deux fixations dans les deux trous supérieurs du siège de la 
poussette. Un clic se fera entendre. 
Si l’enfant pèse moins de 7 kg (15 lb), placer l’insert pour bébé Orbit Baby      sur le siège de la poussette 
avant d’y mettre l’enfant.
Orienter la barre d’appui de sorte que les mots Orbit Baby se trouvent dans la bonne direction. Insérer la 
barre d’appui dans les trous inférieurs du siège de la poussette. Un clic se fera entendre. Pour l’assemblage 
du plateau à collation, voir l’étape      .
Appuyer sur les deux boutons du repose-pieds et l’insérer dans les ouvertures du siège.

Enclencher le siège dans le SmartHub      et le faire pivoter dans l’une des positions de verrouillage. Un clic 
indiquera qu’il est verrouillé dans l'une des positions d'utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT
S’il n’y a pas de clic, le siège est encore en position pliée. Ne pas l’utiliser dans cette position. 
Pousser le sommet du siège vers l’arrière pour le verrouiller en position verticale.

Comment attacher votre enfant
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AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

RISQUE DE CHUTE : Éviter toute blessure grave provoquée par une chute ou un glissement.

RISQUE DE CHUTE : Éviter toute blessure grave provoquée par une chute ou un glissement.

RISQUE D’ÉTRANGLEMENT :

RISQUE DE PINCEMENT :

L’utilisation du harnais de retenue est exigée, quel que soit le mode d’utilisation du produit.
Toujours attacher l’enfant afin d’éviter des blessures causées par une chute ou un glissement. 
Toujours utiliser le harnais de retenue dans son intégralité.
Ne jamais laisser l’enfant s'asseoir ou se lever du siège de la poussette sans surveillance.

Régler toujours correctement le harnais de retenue autour de l’enfant lorsqu’il se trouve dans le siège.
Toujours utiliser l'insert pour bébé Orbit Baby pour les nourrissons de moins de 7 kg (15 lb). 
Utiliser l'insert pour bébé uniquement lorsque les sangles d'épaule sont dans la position la plus 
basse. Un insert pour bébé doit être utilisé pour s'assurer que le harnais du siège de la poussette 
retient correctement l’enfant.

Des enfants se sont ÉTRANGLÉS dans des sangles de harnais desserrées ou partiellement 
bouclées. Attacher complètement l'enfant à tout moment. NE JAMAIS laisser un enfant dans le 
siège de la poussette lorsque les sangles sont défaites ou lâches.
Ne pas mettre dans le siège ou à proximité de celui-ci des cordes, sangles ou objets semblables 
qui risqueraient de s’enrouler autour du cou de l’enfant.
Ne pas placer ce siège près d’une fenêtre ou d’une porte-fenêtre où l’enfant pourrait saisir des 
cordes d’un store ou d’un rideau et s’étrangler.

Tenir les mains et les doigts, notamment ceux des enfants, éloignés des éléments mobiles en 
attachant l'enfant sur le siège de la poussette.
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Attacher le plateau à collation      par-dessus de la partie centrale de la barre d’appui     .
Ouvrir le couvercle du plateau à collation en tirant la tirette vers l’arrière.

AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE PINCEMENT :

RISQUE DE CHUTE :

Tenir les mains et les doigts, particulièrement ceux des enfants, à bonne distance des pièces 
mobiles lors de l’installation du plateau à collation.

Ne jamais laisser l'enfant grimper ou s'asseoir sur le plateau à collation.
Ne pas placer plus de 0,5 kg sur le plateau à collation. Tout excès de poids risque de rendre la 
poussette instable et donc dangereuse.

Comment attacher votre enfant
Ouvrir un côté de la barre d’appui      en appuyant sur le bouton ovale. Accrocher les attaches du harnais de 
retenue      aux poches latérales afin de les maintenir à l’écart lors de l’installation de l'enfant.
Placer l'enfant dans le siège de la poussette. Placer le harnais de retenue autour de l’enfant et attacher les 
sangles d'épaule à la boucle d'entrejambe      . Deux clics se feront entendre. Ajuster le harnais pour qu'il 
soit bien ajusté autour de l’enfant en tirant vers le haut et le bas sur la languette de la sangle     . Pour libérer 
la boucle, appuyer sur les boutons rouges tout en appuyant simultanément sur les languettes latérales. 
Voir la section       pour le réglage de la hauteur des sangles d'épaules.
Fermer la barre d’appui. Un clic se fera entendre. Pour ajuster le repose-pieds à l'enfant, régler sa position en 
tirant le levier      situé sous le repose-pieds.
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Réglage de la hauteur de la sangle d'épaule
La hauteur des sangles d’épaule peut être réglée en fonction de la taille de l’enfant. Ils doivent être 
placés dans la fente au niveau ou légèrement au-dessus des épaules de l’enfant.
Retirer le rembourrage en mousse à mémoire du siège (le cas échéant). Une fois retiré, retirer les coins 
supérieurs droit et gauche du rembourrage du siège, fixé par attaches à boucles et crochets. Cela vous 
donnera accès aux butées d’épaule et aux fentes d’ajustement.
Pressez sur le bouton situé sur le cadre de la poussette et faites glisser le harnais pour libérer la ceinture. 
Vous pouvez aussi tirer la sangle à travers le siège pour serrer la ceinture.
Renfiler chaque sangle d’épaule dans la fente appropriée et réinsérer la butée dans la fente de coque 
correspondante à la nouvelle hauteur. Un clic se fera entendre. S’assurer que le harnais est bien fixé en 
tirant sur la sangle d’épaule. Rattacher la garniture aux attaches à boucles et crochets du siège de la 
poussette et remettre le rembourrage en mousse mémoire (le cas échéant).

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR ÉVITER LES CHUTES :

ÉVITER LES RISQUES DE PINCEMENT :

Prendre les deux poignées latérales pour la désenclencher le siège. 
Afin d'éviter un désenclenchement accidentel, ne pas faire tourner ou incliner le siège. Il suffit 
d’utiliser le levier gauche pour faire tourner. Tirer sur les deux leviers seulement lors du retrait du 
siège de la poussette.

Lors du réglage et de l’enclenchement du siège de la poussette, toujours vérifier que le corps de 
l’enfant ne touche ni la base de la poussette ni aucune pièce mobile. Tenir les mains éloignés des 
éléments mobiles lors du réglage du siège de la poussette.
Pour éviter de pincer les mains, les pieds ou les jambes de l’enfant, régler le repose-pieds dans la 
position 1 avant de faire pivoter ou de fixer le siège en position face à l'arrière.

Utilisation de la poussette
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Incliner, faire pivoter et désenclencher le siège de la poussette

Retrait du siège de la poussette

Incliner le siège de la poussette dans l’une des trois positions en tirant sur le levier de dégagement 
droit et en tenant le siège de la poussette de l’autre main. Lâcher le levier de dégagement droit pour 
verrouiller le siège de la poussette en position.
Faire pivoter le siège de la poussette en tirant sur le levier latéral droit      et en tournant le siège 
de la poussette avec l’autre main dans une position d’utilisation verrouillée. Relâcher le levier de 
dégagement      pour verrouiller le siège de la poussette en position.

Détacher le siège de la poussette en tirant sur les deux leviers de dégagement et en le soulevant.
Tirer le siège de la poussette vers le haut dans une direction verticale.

AVERTISSEMENT
PRÉVENIR LE DÉSENCLENCHEMENT ACCIDENTEL :

Ne jamais appuyer sur les deux leviers de dégagement pour incliner ou faire pivoter le siège 
de la poussette. Appuyer sur les deux leviers sert uniquement à désenclencher le siège de la 
poussette.
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Utilisation du pare-soleil et de la visière
Tirer le pare-soleil      et la visière      vers l'avant pour une couverture maximale.
La visière peut être placée sous le pare-soleil lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.
Fermer le pare-soleil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Lors de l’assemblage du cadre du pare-soleil, s’assurer que les pièces sont assemblées dans le bon ordre.
 · Chaque cadre et chaque partie de la charnière du pare-soleil portent le numéro 1, 2 ou 3 gravé.
 · Lors de l’assemblage du pare-soleil, s’assurer que le numéro gravé sur le cadre est inséré dans le numéro 
   correspondant à la charnière du pare-soleil.
 · Le bouton de dégagement de la charnière du pare-soleil doit être tourné vers l’extérieur.

Comment utiliser le pare-soleil en deuxième position
 · À partir de la troisième position complètement ouverte, repousser       jusqu'au deuxième cadre.
 · Si vous poussez      au-delà du deuxième cadre, le pare-soleil peut se fermer automatiquement.
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Pousser la poussette

Réglage du guidon

Engager les freins de la poussette

La poussette peut être poussée sur n’importe quelle section du guidon.

Régler la hauteur du guidon en déverrouillant la languette de réglage. Positionner le guidon à la 
position désirée, puis verrouiller la languette de réglage.  

Verrouiller les freins en appuyant fermement sur la pédale de frein rouge      avec le pied. Vérifier que 
le frein est engagé en faisant doucement basculer la poussette.
Déverrouiller les freins en appuyant fermement sur la pédale verte.

AVERTISSEMENT
Lors du verrouillage de la languette de réglage du guidon, ne jamais forcer la fermeture.
TOUJOURS bloquer le frein de stationnement lorsque la poussette est à l'arrêt.
NE JAMAIS laisser la poussette sans surveillance sur un terrain en pente même lorsque le frein de 
stationnement est verrouillé.
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Verrouillage des roues avant

Utilisation du panier cargo

Sur terrain accidenté, utiliser les verrous de pivotement des roues avant     . Pour verrouiller la roue 
avant face à l’avant, faire glisser le bouton de verrouillage du pivotement des roues avant vers le bas et 
faire pivoter la roue jusqu’au clic se fera entendre. Pour déverrouiller, faire glisser le bouton vers le haut.

Pour accéder au compartiment principal du panier, ouvrir la porte avant ou arrière du panier cargo.
Il y a deux poches de rangement supplémentaires à fermeture à glissière sur les côtés du panier.

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

TOUJOURS utiliser les verrous de pivotement sur les roues avant lorsque la poussette est 
utilisée sur terrain accidenté.
Agir avec prudence en poussant la poussette sur un terrain accidenté ou en pente.

Ne pas placer plus de 2 kg (5 lb) dans le panier cargo. Tout excès de poids risque de rendre la 
poussette instable et donc dangereuse. Ne pas utiliser le panier cargo pour porter un enfant 
ou un animal de compagnie.

Transport et rangement
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AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE CHUTE : Éviter les blessures graves pouvant être causées par une chute ou 
un basculement.

RISQUE DE PINCEMENT :

Toujours utiliser le siège de poussette fixé au SmartHub. Le siège de poussette n’est pas un 
produit autonome. Le siège de poussette n’est stable que lorsqu’il est enclenché au SmartHub.

Tenir les mains et les doigts, particulièrement ceux des enfants, à bonne distance des pièces 
mobiles lors du pliage de la poussette.
Ne pas laisser les enfants toucher ou grimper sur la poussette pliée.

Pliage de la poussette

Rangement et déplacement de la poussette pliée

Enlever l’enfant du siège de la poussette. Désenclencher le siège de la poussette du SmartHub      et 
le mettre de côté où les enfants ne peuvent y accéder. Relâcher le verrou à poignée tournante      sur 
la base de la poussette.
Faire pivoter la poignée tournante     .
Soulever pour plier la base de la poussette.
Le verrou de pliage      s’engagera lorsque la base de la poussette sera complètement pliée. Un clic se 
fera entendre.

Pour que la base de la poussette pliée se tienne debout seule, placer le guidon sur la position la plus basse.
Pour transporter ensemble la base et le siège de la poussette, placer le repose-pieds      en position 2 
et y accrocher la poignée tournante.
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Emballage du siège de la poussette pour le voyage ou le rangement
Retirer la barre d’appui      et le repose-pieds     . Désenclencher le siège de la poussette du SmartHub     . 
Plier le siège de la poussette en appuyant sur le curseur de pliage au bas du connecteur du siège      de 
la poussette et en poussant le connecteur au maximum vers l'avant.
Placer le guidon de la base de la poussette dans la position la plus basse.
Retirer les deux roues avant      de la poussette en appuyant le bouton de dégagement      et en tirant 
les roues vers le bas.
Placer la base pliée de la poussette avec le SmartHub face vers le haut et y loger le siège, avec le 
connecteur du siège de la poussette à côté de la poignée tournante de la base de la poussette     .
Lors de déplacements, Orbit Baby recommande de toujours utiliser le sac de voyage Orbit Baby (vendu 
séparément), afin de bien protéger la poussette.

Éviter toute exposition excessive au soleil, lequelle peut avec le temps ternir et déformer certaines 
pièces. Protéger les mécanismes du SmartHub, de la poignée tournante et du guidon contre la saleté, 
les particules abrasives et l'humidité. Si mouillé, essuyer avec un chiffon doux. Vérifier régulièrement 
que tous les rivets, vis et dispositifs de sûreté sont serrés et solides. Inspecter le harnais de retenue et 
les roues et remplacer si nécessaire. Toutes les pièces dures (plastique et métal) peuvent être nettoyées 
en les essuyant avec un chiffon humide. Ne jamais utiliser de javellisant ou de détergent. Ne jamais 
tremper ou faire couler de l’eau sur les pièces métalliques ou en plastique de la poussette. 

Nettoyage
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AVERTISSEMENT
Pour éviter tout risque de piégeage et de chute, la garniture doit être correctement fixée.

Retrait de la garniture et du pare-soleil de la poussette (images ci-dessus)

Nettoyage du support à bouteille et du plateau à collation (images ci-dessus)

La garniture peut être enlevée en détachant les attaches à boucle et en dégageant les languettes 
situées sous le siège de la poussette.
Pour retirer les harnais d’épaule, appuyer sur la languette de dégagement située sur la coque du 
siège. Faire glisser la butée de harnais en plastique de la fente et la retirer à travers la garniture.
Le pare-soleil      peut être retiré en le décrochant du tissu extérieur, en appuyant sur le bouton ovale 
des supports du pare-soleil et en le tirant pour le dégager du siège de la poussette.

Le support à bouteille et le plateau à collation peuvent être nettoyés à l’eau savonneuse.
Enlever le plateau à collation     de la barre d’appui      en tirant vers le haut. Le plateau à collation ne vas 
pas au lave-vaisselle. Le laver à la main dans de l’eau savonneuse.
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Instruction d'entretien du siège en mousse mémoire
La mousse mémoire à haute densité et à faible résilience utilisée sur le siège de l'insert 
nécessite des précautions particulières. 
Lorsqu'elle est sale, utiliser un chiffon humide et essuyer délicatement pour la nettoyer.
Doit être séchée à plat dans un endroit frais et ombragé.
Si elle est séchée à la lumière directe du soleil, la mousse mémoire peut se déformée.
Ne jamais utiliser de machine à laver, ne jamais essorer.  Toujours sécher à plat et éviter les rayons 
directs du soleil.
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